

No. 03-7978

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Michael M. Merritt, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Merrill Lynch & Co., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, AMICUS CURIAE,
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS ON ISSUE ADDRESSED

GIOVANNI P. PREZIOSO
General Counsel

JACOB H. STILLMAN
Solicitor

MARK PENNINGTON
Assistant General Counsel

CHRISTOPHER PAIK
Special Counsel
Securities and Exchange Commission
450 5th St. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20549-0606
(202) 942-0928 (Pennington)

Of Counsel
MEYER EISENBERG
Deputy General Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION	1
ISSUE ADDRESSED BY THE COMMISSION	2
THE DISTRICT COURT DECISION	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	7
THE FACT THAT INFORMATION COULD BE DISCOVERED SOMEWHERE IN THE PUBLIC DOMAIN DOES NOT MEAN THAT IT CAN NEVER BE MATERIALLY MISLEADING TO OMIT THAT INFORMATION FROM A DISCLOSURE DOCUMENT OR OTHER STATEMENT	7
A. Both this Court and the Commission have recognized that mere public availability of information is not an absolute defense to a claim for failing to disclose “material” information.	7
1. This Court has rejected the argument that public availability of information automatically means that the omission of that information from a disclosure document can never be materially misleading.	9
2. Relying on this Court’s decisions, the Commission has also rejected the contention that public availability is an absolute defense to liability for non-disclosure	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

	<u>Page</u>
3. The increased availability of information on the internet, including the Commission’s electronic disclosure system, does not change the result in United Paperworkers and Richmark	15
B. With respect to Section 11 liability, the district court’s “public availability” approach is inconsistent with the provisions governing securities registration	22
C. The decisions relied upon by the district court do not support its conclusion that public availability of omitted information is an automatic defense to liability for its omission	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
Basic v. Levinson, 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	8, 10 n. 7, 24
Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	7
Dunn v. Borta, 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 9734 (4 th Cir. May 19, 2004)	2 n. 1
Ganino v. Citizen Utilities Co., 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)	13-14
Gustafson v. Alloyd, Co., 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	23
Herman & Maclean v. Huddleston, , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	23
Kapps v. Torch Offshore, Inc., No. 03-30227 (5 th Cir.)	2 n. 1
In re Keyspan Corp. Sec. Litigation, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20746 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	16-17 & n. 10
Klein v. Gen. Nutrition Cos., 186 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 1999)	27-28 & n. 17
Koppel v. 4987 Corp., 167 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 1999)	9
In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Securities Litigation, 272 F. Supp. 2d 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	3
In re Merrill Lynch & Co. , Inc. Research Reports Securities Litigation, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14175 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	6
Press v. Quick & Reilly, Inc., 218 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2000).	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<u>Cases (Continued)</u>	<u>Page</u>
In re Richmark, No. 03-9954, 2003 SEC LEXIS 2680 (Nov. 7, 2003), <u>aff'd mem.</u> Richmark Capital Corp. v. SEC, 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 2158 (5 th Cir. Feb. 10, 2004)	6, 10 n. 17, 14- 15, 17
Securities and Exchange Commission v. Zandford, 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	6-7
Seibert v. Sperry Rand Corp., 586 F.2d 949 (2d Cir. 1978)	27
TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	8, 10
United Paperworkers International Union v. International Paper Co., 985 F.2d 119 (2d Cir. 1993)	10-13 & n. 7, 17, 29
United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	7
United States v. Zandford, 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	6
Wielgos v. Commonwealth Edison Co., 892 F.2d 509 (7 th Cir. 1989)	28-29
 <u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
<u>Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. 77a, et seq.</u>	
Section 5, 15 U.S.C. 77e	23
Section 8(d), 15 U.S.C. 77h(d)	24 n. 15
Section 11(a), 15 U.S.C. 77k(a)	3 n. 3
Section 12(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. 77l(a)(2)	2, 3
Section 24, 15 U.S.C. 77x	24
 <u>Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et. seq.</u>	
Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. 78j(b)	5, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<u>Statutes and Rules (Continued)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. 80a, et seq.</u>	
Section 30(e), 15 U.S.C. 80a-29(e)	19
Section 34, 15 U.S.C. 80a-33(b)	5 & n. 5
<u>Rule Under the Securities Act of 1933</u>	
Rule 411(a), 17 C.F.R. 230.441(a)	25
<u>Rules Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934</u>	
Rule 6-10(c)(1), Regulation S-X, 17 C.F.R. 210.6-10(c)(1)	19 n. 12
Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5.	6 n. 6, 16
Rule 14a-9, 17 C.F.R. 240.14a-9	11 n. 8
Regulation FD, 17 C.F.R. 243.10-243.103	20
<u>Commission Releases</u>	
SEC Rel. No. 33-6499, 1983 SEC LEXIS 315 (Nov. 17, 1983)	26
SEC Rel. No. 33-7881, 2000 SEC LEXIS 1672 (Aug. 15, 2000)	21 n. 13
SEC Rel. No. 33-8427, 2004 SEC LEXIS 1153 (June 7, 2004)	21 & n. 5
<u>Commission Forms</u>	
General Instructions to Form N1-A	25 & n. 16
Form S-3	26 n. 16
<u>Miscellaneous</u>	
H.R. Rep. 85, 73d Cong., 1 st Sess. (1933)	23
Susannah Fox, Older Americans and the Internet (March 25, 2004)	22
